AREA VARIANCE FINDINGS AND DECISION TOWN OF LANSING ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Applicant and Owner: Thomas Martineau and Kiersten Downs 430 Auburn Road Lansing, NY 13073 Variance No: 24- XX
Zoning District: AG
Public Hearing Published on:
600' Notices Mailed:

Property Location: 430 Auburn Road

Tax Parcel #: 28. - 1 - 28.6

Requirement for which an Area Variance is being requested: Town of Lansing Zoning Law § 270-11 Schedule II, Frontage, Yard, Height, and Coverage Requirements for a front yard setback of 57' were 80' is required.

RESOLUTION AND FINDINGS

WHEREAS, Thomas Martineau and Kiersten Downs, Applicant's and Owners of 430 Auburn Road, Tax Parcel No. 28.-1-28.6 located in the AG Zone, applied for one (1) Area Variance to install a freestanding sign. Relief is needed from Town of Lansing Zoning Law § 270-11, Schedule II Area, Frontage, Yard, Height, and Coverage Requirements for front yard (east) setback of 57 feet where 80 feet is required.

WHEREAS, on 11 September 2024 the Town of Lansing Zoning Board of Appeals (the "ZBA") thoroughly reviewed and analyzed: (i) the information and evidence submitted by the applicant in support of the requested area variance; (ii) all other information and materials properly before the ZBA; and (iii) the issues and impacts raised for consideration by neighbors, the public, and the ZBA; and

WHEREAS, this application is classified as a Type II action under 6 NYCRR 617.5(c)(12), (construction, expansion or placement of minor accessory/appurtenant residential structures, including garages, carports, patios, decks, swimming pools, tennis courts, satellite dishes, fences, barns, storage sheds or other buildings not changing land use or density), such that no further environmental review is required; so, upon due deliberation upon the foregoing, the application, and all evidence and testimony presented to the ZBA,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Town of Lansing Zoning Board of Appeals ("ZBA") hereby makes the following findings with respect to the specific criteria for area variances as set forth in Town Law § 267-b(3)(b), and other applicable provisions of law and of the Zoning Ordinance:
- a. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance?

| Yes | No | _ Findings: |
|-----------------|-------------|--|
| | ther the be | nefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other nce? |
| Yes | No | _ Findings: |
| c. Whe t | her the rec | quested area variance is substantial? |
| Yes | No | Findings |

| d. the | Whether physical or en | the vironme | proposed ntal condition | variance ns in the neig | will hborhoo | have d or distri | an ict? | adverse | effect | or | impact | on |
|----------------------------|--|---|---|--|---------------------------------------|--|---------------------|--------------------------|------------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------|-------|
| Yes | No | Findin | ıgs: | | | | | | | | | |
| e. W | /hether the al | leged diff | ficulty was se | If-created? | | | | | | | | |
| Yes | No | Findin | ıgs: | | | | | | | | | |
| 2. D | ETERMINATIO | ON BASED | ON THE ABO | VE FACTORS | (choose | one): | | | | | | |
| GRA the varia | hereby deternanted by the hereby determined by | D , with an weighs an nimum ne | ny conditions y potential ne ecessary as ac | hereafter sta egative impac lequate to gra | ted (if an ts or det ant relief | y), it bein riment to and, at th | g furthe the nei | er found and ghborhood o | determine or commur | d that lity; and | (i) the bene d (ii) such ar | rea |
| Tow | CRIPTION OF on of Lansing 2 ot) setback of 5 | Zoning La | w § 270-11, | Schedule II A | | | | | | | | |
| ARE | CONDITIONS | IMPOSE | O WITH RESPI | ECT TO THE A | REA VAF | RIANCES A | AS GRAN | NTED? | | | | |
| Yes | No | | | | | | | | | | | |
| STA | TEMENT OF C | ONDITIO | NS: | | | | | | | | | |
| | VOTE ON THE | | | N, DETERMIN | IATIONS, | , AND RES | OLUTIO | ON OF THE TO | OWN OF LA | ANSING | ZONING BO | OARD |
| | tion by: onded by: | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Rich Mar Susa Rog | ce Barber (alt) nard Hayes – ry Stoe – an Tabrizi – er VandePoel r Young – | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Date | ed: 11 Septem | ber 2024 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | Receiv | ed in the | e Lansing ⁻ | Town Cl | erk's Office o | on | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | Deb | bie Mu | nson, Town | Clerk |

Debbie Munson, Town Clerk Town of Lansing Tompkins County, New York